

Granted

No. 98-1904

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

NOV 19 1999

CLERK

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 1999

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE; AND UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE R. WEATHERHEAD,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR NATIONAL
SECURITY STUDIES, THE NATIONAL SECURITY
ARCHIVE, THE FEDERATION OF AMERICAN
SCIENTISTS, AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Mark H. Lynch

Counsel of Record

Jay T. Smith

Elizabeth A. Snodgrass

Gregory M. Williams

Gerald J. Russello

COVINGTON & BURLING

1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

P.O. Box 7566

Washington, D.C. 20044-7566

(202) 662-5544

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel

Listed Inside Cover

Kate Martin

CENTER FOR NATIONAL
SECURITY STUDIES

National Security Archive

2130 H Street, N.W., Suite 701

Washington D.C. 20037

(202) 944-7060

November 19, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE THE GOVERNMENT’S INVITATION TO ADDRESS CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES NOT CLEARLY PRESENTED	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED “UTMOST DEFERENCE” STANDARD CONTRADICTS THE LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF FOIA	4
III. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT MANDATE “UTMOST DEFERENCE” TO AN AGENCY’S INVOCATION OF EXEMPTION 1	8
A. Congress Has The Constitutional Authority To Subject Agency Determinations Under FOIA Exemption 1 To <i>De Novo</i> Review	8
1. Congress And The President Share Responsibility For Foreign Affairs	9

	<u>Page</u>
2. Congress Has Repeatedly Exercised Its Constitutional Authority Over The Management And Disclosure Of National Security Information	14
B. The Constitution Does Not Mandate That The Judiciary Afford “Utmost Deference” To Executive Branch Classification Decisions	16
IV. MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL REVIEW DOES NOT THREATEN UNITED STATES FOREIGN POLICY AND IS ESSENTIAL TO PROTECT OTHER VALUES.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994).....	7, 8, 22
<i>American Foreign Service Association v. Garfinkel</i> , 490 U.S. 153 (1989).....	4, 15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13
<i>Central Intelligence Agency v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).	11, 12
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).	13, 18, 19
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	22
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	6
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	13
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	4, 12
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	18
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	12
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	13
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	17
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).	14
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	12

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	11, 14
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	24
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	12, 14
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. 1978).....	6, 7, 21
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	9
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	12
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1993)	20
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	20, 21
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981)	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	9, 10

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	11
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	18
Continuing Resolution for Fiscal Year 1988, 101 Stat. 1329	15
Nazi War Crimes Disclosure Act, 112 Stat. 1859.....	16
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act 1997, 110 Stat. 3009	15
President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection Act of 1992, 106 Stat. 3443.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 552	2, 4, 5
22 U.S.C. § 4351	16
50 U.S.C. § 413	15

Legislative & Executive Materials & Rules

Civil and Political Rights in the United States, Initial Report of the United States of America to the United Nations Human Rights Committee under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, July 1994	25
120 Cong. Rec. 17028 (1974)	21
Exec. Order 12,356, 3 C.F.R. 169 (1983)	23
Exec. Order No. 12,958, 3 C.F.R. 333 (1996)	3, 23
H.R. Doc. No. 93-383, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	5
House Rule XLVIII	15
Senate Committee on the Judiciary and House Committee on Government Operations, <i>Freedom of Information Act and Amendments of 1974</i> (P.L. 93-502): <i>Source Book</i> (1975)	5, 7, 24
S. Rep. No. 103-105-2	23
S. Rep. No. 1200	6
S. Res. 400, 94th Cong.	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup Ct. R. 37.6	1

Miscellaneous

Raoul Berger, <i>Executive Privilege: A Constitutional Myth</i> (1974).....	14
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	18
Erwin N. Griswold, <i>Secrets Not Worth Keeping</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 15, 1989, at A25	24
Louis Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1996)	18
Dana Priest, <i>The Battle Inside Headquarters:</i>	

Tension Grew With Divide Over Strategy,
Wash. Post., Sept. 21, 1999, at A1 23

Dana Priest, *Bombing By Committee:*
France Balked At NATO Targets,
Wash. Post., Sept. 20, 1999, at A1 23

Stephen W. Stathis, *Executive Cooperation:*
Presidential Recognition of the
Investigative Authority of Congress and the
Courts, 3 J. L. & Pol. 183 (1986)..... 14

10 *Works of Thomas Jefferson*
(P. Ford ed., 1905)..... 21

The Writings of James Madison (G. Hunt
ed., 1910)..... 25
